

No. 13-20211

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Lisa Mabary,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Home Town Bank, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Gary F. Lynch
R. Bruce Carlson
Carlson Lynch Ltd.
PNC Park
115 Federal Street, Suite 210
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
(412) 322-9243

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Emil Lippe, Jr.
Lippe & Associates
600 N. Pearl Street, Suite S2460
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 855-1850

July 15, 2013

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF FACTS.	1
A. The Electronic Fund Transfer Act.	1
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings.	3
C. H.R. 4367 and the Decision Below.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	11
ARGUMENT.	12
I. Standard of Review.	12
II. Under the Analysis Established by the Supreme Court in <i>Landgraf</i> , H.R. 4367 Does Not Apply Retroactively.	13
A. Congress Did Not Expressly Prescribe H.R. 4367’s Reach.	15
B. Application of H.R. 4367 Would Have an Impermissible Retroactive Effect.	18

III. Because H.R. 4367 Does Not Apply Retroactively, the Fact that the Class Had Not Yet Been Certified at the Time of H.R. 4367's Enactment Was Not a Proper Reason to Deny Class Certification... 24

CONCLUSION. 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benavides v. Chicago Title Insurance Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen, Miss.</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Fener v. Operating Engineers Construction Industry & Miscellaneous Pension Fund (Local 66)</i> , 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009).	13
<i>First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).	6
<i>Heaven v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15, 18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).	23, 26
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).	15, 26
<i>Killingsworth v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 507 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maitland v. University of Minnesota</i> , 43 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).	18

<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998).	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Ojeda-Terrazas v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2002).	14
<i>Scott v. Boos</i> , 215 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2000).	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 710 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2013).	12
<i>Vela v. City of Houston</i> , 276 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2001).	17, 19, 20, 21, 22

STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

12 C.F.R. § 205.16(c).	3
12 C.F.R. § 205.16(e).	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	1
158 Cong. Rec. H4664-66 (July 9, 2012).	16
158 Cong. Rec. S7751 (Dec. 11, 2012).	16
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 1693(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3).	2
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B) (2010).	2
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(C).	3
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a) (2010).	19
15 U.S.C. § 1693m.	1

15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(1).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2)(B).....	3
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Financial Modernization Act, P.L. No. 106-102, Sec. 702, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 112-576, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. 2, <i>reprinted in</i> 2012 U.S.C.C.A.N. 731, 732.	8, 16
P.L. No. 112-216, 126 Stat. 1590 (Dec. 20, 2012).....	8
